

**Order No. 68**

**Dt. 05.8.24.**

Today is fixed for further order.

One bail petition is filed today on behalf of accused person Imran Khan @ Raniz by his Id Advocate which is now taken up for hearing and order. Ld. Advocate for the said accused person moved the bail petition and submitted that the accused person is innocent and that he has been falsely implicated in this case. He also submitted that the present accused petitioner could not appear in this case on one date due to exigency, due to which W.A. was issued against him by this court. He prayed for bail of the accused person which prayer is opposed formally by the State.

It appears from the materials in the instant record that the investigation has already ended and that recovery of manufactured drugs from the possession of the present accused petitioner was of commercial quantity. The record bears testimony to the fact that the accused petitioner has misused the liberty of bail granted by this court earlier in this case on 05.02.15 by jumping bail on 20.8.15 on which date W.A. was issued against the said petitioner which remained unexecuted for more than eight years and recently proclamation process was issued against him.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, this court is of the view that the accused may be not released on bail at this stage. Hence, the bail petition of the accused petitioner is now considered and dismissed.

To 05.9.24 for production and evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by,

*Sd/-*

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
Cooch Behar (NDPS)**

*Sd/-*

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
Cooch Behar (NDPS)**